REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City, Metro-Manila

866 RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION INVITING THE CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, U.S.A. TO BECOME A SISTER CITY OF PASAY CITY AND INVITING THE PEOPLE OF BOTH CITIES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SISTER CITY PROGRAM.

Sponsored by Councilor Justo C. Justo and all Members of the Pasay City Council

WHEREAS, the Sister Cities or People - to - People Program espoused by the Sister Cities International (SCI) was launched by the late President of the United States Dwight D. Eisenhower in 1956 to establish greater friendship and understanding between the People of the United States and other nations through the medium of direct personal contact and mutual cooperation;

WHEREAS, the Honorable Robert Z. Barbers, Secretary of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) recognizes and has endorsed the said program, to be conducted for the broad purposes of the exchange of ideas and people between the citizens of the Republic of the Philippines and the people of other nations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as it is hereby resolved by the Pasay City Council in session duly assembled;

SECTION 1 - That this Council on behalf of the people of Pasay City, hereby extends an invitation to the government and people of Boston, Massachusetts, U.S.A. through the Honorable Mayor Thomas M. Menino, to participate with Pasay City as its sister city for the purpose of creating mutual understanding between the people of our two great cities and nations.

SECTION 2 - The Honorable Pablo P. Cuneta, Pasay City Mayor, is hereby authorized to act as an official representative of Pasay City to carry out the said program.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be sent to the Mayor and Council of the City of Boston, Massachusetts, U.S.A., the Philippine Sisterhood Association, Inc., and the United States Embassy in Manila, Philippines.

day of September **RESOLVED** this in the Year of Our Lord Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Six, at Pasay City, Metro-Manila, Philippines.

APPROVED:

HON. PABLO P. CUNETA

City Mayor

HON, WENCESLAO B. TRINIDAD City Vice Mayor and Presiding Officer

Page 2 of A Resolution inviting the City of Boston, Massachusetts, U.S.A., to become a sister city of Pasay City and inviting the people of both cities to participate in the sister

1. HON. GREG F. ALCERA

2. HON. ANTONINO G. CALIXTO

3. HON. EMMANUEL M. IBAY

4. HON. JUSTO C. JUSTO

5. HON, ROMULO M. CABRERA

6. HON. REYNALDO O. PADUA

7. HON. ROBERTO L. ALVAREZ

8. HON. EDITA V. VERGEL DE DIOS

9. HON. ULDARICO C. ARABIA

10. HON. ALBERTO V. PAREDES

11. HON. EDUARDO I. ADVINCULA

12. HON. TEODULO R. LORCA Jr.

13. HON. GENEROSO F. CUNETA

14. HON. LEVINE CUNETA

when

ATTESTED:

ATTY. ROBERTO B. YAM

City Secretary